

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

On Appeal from Final Orders of the Florida Public Service Commission

Sprint-Florida, Inc., et. al., Appellants,

v.

Lila A. Jaber, et. al., Appellees.

Case No. SC03-235

and

Verizon Florida, Inc., et. al., Appellants,

v.

Lila A. Jaber, et. al., Appellees.

Case No. SC03-236

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
AND TCG SOUTH FLORIDA**

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 307718

Martin P. McDonnell, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 301728

Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.

P. O. Box 551

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)

(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier)

Attorneys for AT&T Communications of the Southern States, LLC
and TCG South Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

SUMMARY OF REBUTTAL ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Final Order is Inconsistent with the Virginia Arbitration
 Order, Preempted by Federal Law and Must be Reversed
 3

 A. The Final Order is Inconsistent with the
 FCC’s Interpretation of Rule 51.711 in the
 Virginia Arbitration Order 3

 B. The Virginia Arbitration Order Properly
 Applied Federal Law and Preempts the Final
 Order 7

 C. The Virginia Arbitration Order issued by the
 FCC’s Wireline Competition Bureau has the
 same force and effect, when final, as any other
 FCC Order 9

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AT&T v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	5
<i>Caiola v. Carroll</i> , 851 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9, 10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 6 L.Ed. 23 (1824)	4, 5
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med Labs</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	5
<i>Wisconsin Bell, Inc. v. Bie</i> , 340 F.3d 441 (7 th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
 <u>United States Constitution</u>	
Article VI, Clause II	4
 <u>Federal Communications Commission Orders</u>	
<i>Petition of WorldCom, Inc. pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Virginia State Corporation Commission regarding Interconnection disputes with Verizon Virginia Inc., and for expedited arbitration, CC Docket Nos. 00-218, et al., Memorandum Opinion and Order, Da. 02-1731 (2002)</i>	2-11
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
47 U.S.C. §155	11
47 U.S.C. §155(c)(3)	10
47 U.S.C. §155(c)(4)	10
47 U.S.C. §201(b)	5

47 U.S.C. §251 6

47 U.S.C. §252 6, 7

47 U.S.C. §252(b) 5, 6, 9

47 U.S.C. §252(c) 5, 6, 9

47 U.S.C. §252(e)(5) 8, 9

Federal Regulations

47 C.F.R. §51.711 1, 2, 3, 5, 11

47 C.F.R. §51.807 11

47 C.F.R. §51.807(d) 10

47 C.F.R. §51.807(f)(1) 8

Other Authorities

Petition of MCI MetroAccess Transmission Services of Virginia, Inc. and MCI WorldCom Communications of Virginia, Inc., for arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement with Bell Atlantic-Virginia, Inc., Case No. Virginia PUC 000225. 8
